

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO.111 OF 2013

NARAYANI AMMAL (DEAD) BY LR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

R.SUBRAMANI

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This is an appeal in relation to a property dispute between the brother and sister.
2. Learned counsel for both the parties are agreeable that they will sell the property at the best possible price and share the sale consideration equally. They also submit that it will be open for both the parties to bring the buyers so that the property can be sold to the one who offers the best price.
3. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, as both the parties are ready to share the sale consideration of the property equally after sale, we dispose of the present appeal with the direction that both the parties will bring the buyers and the appellant will sell the property to the person who offers the best price and to give 50% of the sale consideration to the respondent-

brother immediately or within a week from the sale.

4. The above exercise would be completed by the parties within a period of three months from today.

5. In the sale deed, the respondent-brother would be a consenting party.

6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(PANKAJ MITHAL)

.....J.
(S.V.N. BHATTI)

NEW DELHI
22nd JANUARY, 2026
GA

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.9

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 111/2013

NARAYANI AMMAL (DEAD) BY LR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

R. SUBRAMANI

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 57465/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 57463/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 22-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s) Mr. V Prakash, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sonakshi Malhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR
Ms. Archana Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rao Raj Bahadur Singh, Adv.
Mr. A. Renganath, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(Nidhi Mathur)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS
(Signed Order is placed on the file)